

No. 15076.

IN THE

# United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

RANDALL FOUNDATION, INC.,

*Appellant,*

*vs.*

ROBERT A. RIDDELL, Director of Internal Revenue, Dis-  
trict of Los Angeles,

*Appellee.*

---

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT.

---

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER,  
634 South Spring Street,  
Los Angeles 14, California,  
*Attorneys for Appellant.*

FILED

JUN 16 1956

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

## TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the facts.....	2
Issue involved .....	7
Specification of errors.....	8
Summary of argument.....	10
Argument .....	12

### I.

Appellant was organized for charitable purposes.....	12
--	----

### II.

Appellant was operated for charitable purposes.....	13
---	----

### III.

Appellant's otherwise exempt status is in no way affected by the frequency of its purchases and sales of securities.....	18
--	----

Fiscal year ended April 30, 1951.....	18
---------------------------------------	----

A. Even assuming for the moment, contrary to the arguments set forth in subsection (b) hereafter, that appellant's purchases and sales of securities constituted the carrying on of a trade or business for profit, Section 302(a) of the Revenue Act of 1950 specifically prohibits the denial of exemption because of such activity .....	18
---	----

B. Even ignoring for the moment the specific exemption of Section 302(a) discussed above, appellant's stock market activity was not of such a nature as to warrant denial of exemption.....	20
---	----

	PAGE
Fiscal year ended April 30, 1952.....	27
C(1) For its fiscal year ended April 30, 1952, appellant's otherwise exempt status is not affected by the frequency of its purchases and sales of securities for the reasons summarized under Section III-B above, which are equally applicable to the year ended April 30, 1952 .....	27
C(2) The Revenue Act of 1950 extensively revised the statutory provision covering the taxability of charitable organizations. These revisions are applicable to appellant's year ending April 30, 1952, and provide additional confirmation that appellant is exempt under Section 101(6) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1939 for said year.....	28
Conclusion .....	33
Appendix A. Abstracts of relevant portions of the Revenue Act of 1950.....	App. p. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Bruckner, William T., et al., Trustee, 20 B. T. A. 419.....	14, 15
Eaton, Ralph H., v. Commissioner, 219 F. 2d 527.....	10, 11, 23, 24, 25, 26, 33
Hanover Improvement Society v. Gagne, 92 F. 2d 888.....	16
Higgins v. Commissioner, 312 U. S. 211, 61 S. Ct. 475.....	23
Jack Little Foundation for Aid to the Deaf v. Jones, 102 Fed. Supp. 326 .....	12
John Danz Charitable Trust v. Commissioner, ..... F. 2d ....., 55-2 U. S. T. C. par. 9723.....	10, 11, 23, 24, 26, 33
Kemon, George R., 16 T. C. 1026.....	22
Los Angeles County Pioneer Society, In re, 40 Cal. 2d 852, 257 P. 2d 1.....	12
Ohio Furnace Company, Inc., 25 T. C. No. 27, p. 11.....	15
Pacific Affiliates, Inc., 18 T. C. 1175, acq. C. B. 1953-19, 1.....	22
Sand Springs Home, 6 B. T. A. 198.....	12
Schoellkoff v. United States, 124 F. 2d 982.....	16
Sico Co. v. United States, 102 Fed. Supp. 197.....	12
United States v. Community Services, 189 F. 2d 421.....	11, 25

## MISCELLANEOUS

House Report No. 2319, 81st Cong., 2d Sess., 1950 C. B. 380....	29
I. T. 1945, III-1, C. B. 273 (1924).....	17
Senate Committee Report No. 2375, p. 118.....	32
Senate Finance Committee Report No. 2375, 81st Cong., 2d Sess., 1950 C. B. p. 483.....	25

## STATUTES

Internal Revenue Code of 1939, Sec. 101.....	28, 29
Internal Revenue Code of 1939, Sec. 101(6).....	1, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 27, 28, 31, 32
Internal Revenue Code of 1939, Sec. 422(a)(1), (5).....	19, 29

	PAGE
Internal Revenue Code of 1939, Sec. 422(b)(1).....	19, 29
Internal Revenue Code of 1939, Sec. 3772.....	2
Internal Revenue Code of 1939, Sec. 3813.....	28, 29
Internal Revenue Code of 1939, Sec. 3814.....	28, 29
Revenue Act of 1950, Sec. 301(b) .....	8, 9
Revenue Act of 1950, Sec. 302(a).....	
.....	8, 9, 10, 18, 20, 26, 32, 33, 34
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1291.....	2
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1294.....	2
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1340.....	2
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1346.....	2

No. 15076.
